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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTHATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLAHABAD
ADDITIONAL BENCH AT ALLAHABAD
* ®* R ®
Allahabad : Daged this élli'day of December, 1996
Original Application No,10W8 of 1994
Ristrict ; Jhangi

COAM; -
Hontble Mr, S, Das Gupta, A.M,

Raghunath Singh Son of Shri Ram Das
Resident of 1153, (ondu Compound,
€ivil Lines, Jhansi,
(By sri Mp Gupfa, & Sri KK Mishra, Advocates)
o o b % o0 e w ApPlicant
Versus

T The Union of lndia through the General Manager,

Central Railway, Bombay V,T,
e The Livisional Halilway Mahager,
Central Railway, Jhansi,
(By sri AK Gaur, Advocate)
es o o » s « oRespondents
UBDER
By Hon'ble Mr, S, Das Gupta, A.M.
This OA has been filed under section 19 seeking
direction WXxMx&xx&XX¥kx to record January;, 12, 1941
as the correc¢t date of birth of the applicant in his
service record in place of ]-1-1936 which was interpolated
in the service record on his back without giving him
any opportunity of hearing and also to allow him to
work on the post of Driver 'A' kyxx¥x #F to any other
higher post to which he may be promoted till 31-1-1999,
In the alternative it has been prayed that he be
declared to be entitled to the arrears of pay &allowances

upto 31=-1-1999 by treating him as in service for all

purpcses., A further prayer is that the respondents be
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directed to give him proforma seniority as Foreman fA'

above .ohd, Ismail with all consequential benefits,

25 The applicant was appointed in the Central
Railway, Jhansi as a Ladderman on 25-12-1958, The case
set up by him is thal at the time of his appointment, he

had already passed High: School Examination in 1956 and

his date of birtih indicéted in the certificate was
12-1=1941 and this date was recorded as his date of

birth in the seryice record, This date of birth, however,

was subsequently changed in his service record as

1-1-1936 and on that basis he was retired from the

post of Driver Grade 'A' to which position he had resched

after successive promotions, on 31-12-1993, The applicant

claims that when: he came to krow that date of birth

in his service record had been changed he submitted a

representagtion on 14-8-19W2 and again on 31-5-1973,

6-4-1989 and finally on 6-10-1993 requesting that the

date of birth be corrected and the same be recorded

as |2-1-1841, However, no action was taken on ilhls

representstion and he was retired on the basis of his

changed date of birth, The applicant has further

stated that on 14-8-1972 he was asked to submit a copy

of his High School Certificate which he did, He was

further directed to submit his original High School

Certificate vide a letter dated 19-6-1989 issued by the

respondent no,2, This direction was complied with by

the applicant butl ingpite of this, nothing in the

matter was done, He,.therefore, sent ancther

representation dated 6-10-1993 and appealed that his

case be dealt with promptly but still mo acticn was

tzken and he was retired w,e,f, 31-12-1993 in an illegal

and arbitrary manner, His further case is that
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he had not received fair treatment irom his officers in
the matters relating to his employment as Railway eumployee,
it is stated that in terms of a decision taken by the
Chief personnel Ufficer, bombay on the applicant's
representation, he was entitled to be assigned proforma
seniority as roreman 14" above 3ri Mohd, Ismail but
despite several representations to the authorities
concerned, no acticn in the matter was Taken and no

heed was paid to the geclslon of the Chief Personnel
Ufficer, Bombay, Later by the oraer dated 15-2-1993
issued by the office of the respondent no,2, he was
informed that profiorma seniority cannot be assigned

to him,

B The responaents have filed a counter reply

in which it has been stated thét the present application
is not maintaingble as the applicant has approached

this Iribunal after his retirement seeking correction

of his dgte of birth, 1t has peen further stated tnat
the applicant was retired-on 31=12-1993 on the basiscof
an entry made in his service record regarding his date
of birth, on the basis of & declaration given by him, It
has been assgifed that the applicant did not submit his
High School Certificate at the time of his appointiment,
The responaents have also denied that the applicant
submitted the representation dated 31-5-1973, 0-4-1989
and 6-10-1993. The further plea taeken by the responaents
is that at the time of medical examination on 1-10-1958,
the gpplicani's age was recorded as 213 years in For
No,-18BZA No,154 issued by the Railway Loctor with

full knowledge of the applicant ang that he himself had
cshown his date of birth as 1-1-1936 in farious forms

relating to the grant of terminal benefits,
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4, The applicant hags filed a rejoinder affidavit
reitergting his contentionsin the OA, 1t is further
stagted that the date of birth was initially recorded in
hisservice bock as 12-1-194]1 bul this date wgs subsequentlly
changed behind his back without giving him an opportunity
of being heard, He claimed that this could be verified
frcm the service record of the applicant if produced in
the Court, As regards the assessment of age by medical
examination, he has stated in the rejoinder affidavit
that such examinaticn is notl conclusive proof of the

age of a perscn particularly when his High School
Certificate indicating the date of his birth is available,
AS regarLss signing of vallous documents pertaining to |
the drawal of terminal benefitls indicaygjhis date of
birth as 1-1-1936, his explanaticn is that he had no
option but to write this date as given outl by the
administrgtion, as otherwise the retirement benefils

wouldnot have been paid to hinm,

. 8 1 heard learned counsel for both the pgrties and

perused the pleadings on record,

6, Al the time of hearing on 13-9-1996, the learned
counsel for the responuents was directed to make availsble®
to me the service book of the applicant within three
weeks, Uespite repeated reminders, the learned counsel
for the applicant did not make the aforesaid documentig
available to me, He submilted thal he had made written
request to the responaents repeatedly for this document

but the same has not been made available,

Vs There is a specific averment in the CA as well
as lhe rejoinder affidavit that the applicant's age
wys initiglly recorded as 12-1=1941 and the same was

subsequently changed W read as 1=1-1936, The truth
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or otherwise of this allegation fould have been verified
if the first page of the service book in which the

date of birth is recorded was produced pefore me, Since
this was not made available To mEnpdespite specific
directions in this regard, normally it would have been
appropriate to teke a presumption adverse to the
respondents, However, in view of the reasons indicgated
pelow, I have not taken such a presumption“: it would
have resulted in allowing this CA,

8. Ihe applicant admittedly was appointed on
25-10~1958 and presumably his date of birth was recorded

shortly theregfter in his service book, According to

his own statement, he submitted a representation on
14-8-1972, seeking correction of his recorded date of
birth, This would imply thgt by that time he had

already become awale of the change in the date of birth
which he alleges was made by the respondenis pehind his
pack, The respondents have denied receipt of such a
representation, The applicant has not annexed a copy of
the said representation nol has he adduced any proef

of submission of such a representation, There is also

no copy of the subsequent representation dated 31-5=-1973
which the applicant claims to have submitted to the
respondents nor 1s there any proof of supmission of the
same. The regpondents have denied receipt of such
representation, Theieafter, accoIding 1o the applicanti's
case, he submitled representation 16 years later on
6-4-1989 and agaln 44 years later on 6-10-1993 and none
of these representation ls anneged to the OA nor is

there any documentaly evidence that such representations
were supmitted, The reSponuents have also not admitted
receipt of such representations, 1 am, therefore, unable

to accept the contention of the applicant that he made
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any representation regarding his date of pbirth to the
responuents in 1972 or 1973 or even thereafter in 1989
or 1993, In other words, for the first time, he seems to
hace agitated this matter by way of filing this OA only

after he retired from service,

9, It is settled law that although an employe has

a right to seek amendment to the recorded date of birth,
such reguest must be maae within a reasonable time and
also on the basis of irrefutable supporting evidence,

In the case before us the applicant was appointed on
25-12-19568 and apparently the first time he has raised
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the question of his date of birthﬂthrough this OA filed

on 14-7-1994 i,e, seven months after he was retired
from gervice. He cannot, therefore, be allowed to
adéﬁ@ﬁQﬁZe this matter at such a belated stage,loreover,
he haskﬁot effectively reputted the contention of the
respondents that he was medically examined on 1=10=1958
and his age was assessed as 21% years of that aate,

This tallies with the date of pirth stated to have been

recorded by the respondents i,e, 1-1-1936,

10, So fardfs the other relief of assiynment of
Qe :

profcrmaggg is concerned, this has no nexus with the

first relief, In any case, the learned counsel for the

applicant did not press this relief,

10. in view of the foregoing, 1 find no merit in this
application gnd the same is dismissed accordingly, [lhere
shall, however, be fo orders as to costs,
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